prescient abilities of Gede is that our lives and experiences are 
predetermined, consciousness is nonlocal and transmitted (as 
a frequency wavelength) from the absolute vacuum to material 
realities, and personalities are tied to consciousness and persist 
after life.

L was in Vodou are four-hundred one (401) ancestral spirits, 
concepts, and God, which the latter (God) utilized out of itself 
to create and constitute the material world, and its numerous 
counterparts (multiverse), that human beings occupy.  They, 
the lwas, can be called upon in our current dispensation of